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REASONS FOR DECISION 
 

In the matter of:  Ms Wai Man Mak 

 

Heard on:   Friday, 28 September 2018 

 

Location:  The Chartered Institute of Arbitrators, 12 

Bloomsbury Square, London, WC1A WLP 

 

Committee: Mr John Wilson (Chairman, Accountant), Dr 

Pamela Ormerod (Lay) and Mr Grahame 

Owen (Lay) 

 

Legal Adviser:  Mr David Marshall 

 

Persons present  

and capacity: Mr Mohammed Ismail (ACCA Case Presenter) 

 Mr Richard Lorkin (Hearings Officer) 

 

Observers:   None 

 

Summary: Excluded from membership and ordered to 

pay £5,900 in costs.  

Effective date: immediate 

 
 

The Committee heard an allegation of misconduct against Ms Mak. Mr 

Ismail appeared for ACCA. Ms Mak was not present and not represented. 

SERVICE OF PAPERS 

1. The Committee was satisfied that Ms Mak had been served with the 

documents required by regulation 10(7) of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014 in accordance 

with regulation 22. The required documents were contained in the papers 

before the Committee. There was evidence that they were sent by post to 
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the registered address (and by email) on 23 August 2018.  

PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE 

2. Ms Mak completed and signed ACCA’s Case Management Form on 30 

August 2018. In that form, she said that she did not intend to attend the 

hearing, either in person or by telephone or video link, and that she did not 

intend to be represented at the hearing. She consented to the Disciplinary 

Committee proceeding with the case in her absence. 

3. The Committee was therefore satisfied that Ms Mak had chosen not to 

exercise her right to be present and that it would be fair to proceed in her 

absence.  

ALLEGATION(S)/BRIEF BACKGROUND 

4. Ms Mak was a member of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants (‘HKICPA’) from August 2012. She became a member of ACCA 

on 29 January 2015. On 30 January 2018, the Disciplinary Committee of 

HKICPA removed Ms Mak from the register having found proved, on the 

basis of her admissions, a number of complaints against her. HKICPA 

notified ACCA on 11 March 2018 and ACCA carried out an investigation.  

Ms Mak faced the following Allegations: 

Allegation 1 

(a) Pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i), Ms Wai Man Mak is guilty of misconduct 

in that she failed to declare to ACCA that she had been convicted of 

theft contrary to section 9 of the Theft Ordinance, Cap. 201, Laws of 

Hong Kong on 26 June 2014 in her: 

(i) Application for ACCA membership, dated 14 January 2015 

and/or 

(ii) Application for ACCA membership reinstatement, dated 1 

August 2016 
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(b) Ms Wai Man Mak’s conduct in respect of allegation 1(a)(i) and (ii) 

was: 

(i) Dishonest, in that she knowingly failed to declare her 

conviction; 

(ii) Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity (as 

applicable 2015 to 2016). 

Allegation 2 

Pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(vi), Ms Wai Man Mak is liable to disciplinary action 

by virtue of the action taken against her on 30 January 2018 by the Hong 

Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. 

Allegation 3 

(a) Ms Wai Man Mak failed to bring promptly to the attention of ACCA 

that she may have become liable to disciplinary action by reason of 

the action taken by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 

Accountants on 30 January 2018, contrary to bye-law 10(b). 

(b) By reason of her conduct at 3(a), Ms Wai Man Mak is liable to 

disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

DECISION ON FACTS/ALLEGATION(S) AND REASONS  

5. In the Case Management Form dated 30 August 2018, Ms Mak admitted the 

facts of each of the three allegations. Allegation 1 alleged misconduct. Ms 

Mak admitted that also, although the Committee bore in mind that 

misconduct is a matter for the Committee to judge for itself, rather than a 

matter of proof. The Committee noted that Ms Mak had also admitted all the 

matters alleged against her in the HKICPA disciplinary proceedings. 

6. Mr Ismail drew the Committee’s attention to the relevant documents, which 

confirmed that the admissions were justified. The Committee was satisfied 

that the facts alleged in Allegations 1, 2 and 3 had been proved.  

7. With regard to misconduct, the admitted facts were that Ms Mak dishonestly 

failed to disclose a serious conviction to ACCA on two separate occasions 

and had breached the Fundamental Principle of Integrity. The Committee 
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had no doubt that this amounted to misconduct. It was deplorable conduct 

for a professional person to conceal such a serious matter from her 

regulator and deplorable to act dishonestly, and in breach of the 

Fundamental Principle of Integrity, in relation to her regulator. 

8. Accordingly, the Committee found Allegations 1, 2 and 3 proved in their 

entirety. 

SANCTION(S) AND REASONS 

9. The Committee first sought to identify any mitigating or aggravating 

features. With regard to mitigation, Ms Mak had cooperated with the 

investigation and made admissions. There were no previous findings 

against her by ACCA. In her written response, she briefly expressed 

remorse and made a promise not to repeat the same wrongful act. She also 

submitted that at the relevant times her conduct was affected by a medical 

condition. She provided some information about medical matters which the 

Committee received in private. 

10. [Private].  

11. The Committee concluded that the medical evidence did not assist it. There 

was no other mitigation other than a plea for leniency by Ms Mak. 

12. The Committee considered the available sanctions in increasing order of 

seriousness, having regard to ACCA’s Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions. 

13. In view of the serious misconduct admitted in this case, the Committee was 

satisfied that a sanction was required and that the sanctions of 

admonishment and reprimand were insufficient. 

14. The Committee next considered the sanction of severe reprimand. The 

guidance states that the sanction my be appropriate where the conduct is of 

a serious nature but there are particular circumstances of the case or 

mitigation advanced which satisfy the Committee that there is no continuing 

risk to the public, and there is evidence of the individual’s understanding and 

appreciation of the conduct found proved. The Committee considered that 

there was little mitigation in this case and little evidence of insight by Ms 

Mak. Ms Mak’s conduct was extremely serious. The fact that Ms Mak had 

concealed important information from her regulator struck at the heart of the 
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system of professional regulation. The fact that she had been removed from 

the register by HKICPA for serious disciplinary matters demonstrated her 

unfitness to remain registered with ACCA. 

15. The Committee concluded that the minimum sanction it could impose was 

exclusion from the register. This order met the criteria set out in the 

guidance. In view of the seriousness of the matters under consideration, the 

Committee decided that Ms Mak should not be entitled to apply for 

readmission for a period of five years.  

COSTS AND REASONS 

16. Mr Ismail applied for costs totalling £6,382.10, although he accepted that the 

hearing would last for less time than had been estimated. Mr Mak made no 

submissions and provided no information as to her means.  

17. The Committee was satisfied that the Allegations were properly brought and 

that ACCA was, in principle, entitled to a contribution to its costs. As to the 

amount, the Committee made a reduction to allow for the fact that the 

hearing time would be significantly shorter than anticipated in the costs 

schedule. The Committee assessed costs at £5,900. 

EFFECTIVE DATE OF ORDER  

18. The Committee considered that because of the seriousness of the findings 

against Ms Mak, and the risk to the public presented by her conduct, the 

order should have immediate effect. 

INTERIM ORDER 

19. Mr Ismail informed the Committee that there was an interim order in force. In 

accordance with Regulation 12(5)(b) of The Chartered Certified 

Accountants’ Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 2014, amended 1 

January 2018, the Committee rescinded the order. 
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THE COMMITTEE’S ORDER 

20. The Committee ordered as follows: 

(a) Ms Mak shall be excluded from membership of ACCA with immediate 

effect. 

(b) Ms Mak shall not be entitled to apply for readmission for a period of 

five years. 

(c) Ms Mak shall pay costs to ACCA in the sum of £5,900. 

(d) The existing interim order is rescinded. 

 

Mr John Wilson 
Chairman 
28 September 2018 

 
 
 
 
 


